Porto da Figueira da Foz

Collection of ship waste and cargo residues at the **Port of Figueira da Foz 2024** FEES APFF, S.A.

(These fees do not include other fees applied by APFF, S.A. or other Entities)



Applicable to all ships	Indirect fee		Comments
Indirect fee	101.00€ + 0.004€ * GT		Per ship call: reduction of 5% for short distance or "Green" Ships
Type of waste	Direct Fee		Comments – (a)
Marpol - Annex I (Oils)			
Waste oils, sludge, slops, oily bilge water	V (cbm) 0 – 10 More than 10	Price (b) 798 € 86.45 €/cbm	Minimum unloading rate – 10 cbm/hour; [2 hours up to 20 cbm; 3 hours from 20 to 30 cbm] Fee for exceeding the maximum allocated time – 36 €/hour Pump equipment cost per service – 173 €
Oily waste containing chemicals and other oily residues not included in the above category	One-off-fee		Subject to prior sampling. Cost of the waste management operator plus 33%
Marpol - Annex II (Noxious liquid substances in bulk)	One-off-fee (b)		Subject to prior sampling. Cost of the waste management operator plus 33% Minimum unloading rate – 10 cbm/hour; [2 hours up to 20 cbm; 3 hours from 20 to 30 cbm] Fee for exceeding the maximum allocated time – 36 €/hour Pump equipment cost per service – 173 €
Marpol - Annex IV (Sewage)	V (cbm) Price 0 - 5 373 € More than 5 40 €/cbm		Minimum unloading rate – 10 cbm/hour; [2 hours up to 20 cbm; 3 hours from 20 to 30 cbm] Fee for exceeding the maximum allocated time – 36 €/hour Pump equipment cost per service – 173 €
Marpol – Annex V (Garbage – fishing gear and cargo residues not included)	Free		Included in the indirect fee, as long as the waste are properly sorted out, and do not exceed the maximum dedicated storage capacity on board
 A. Plastics B. Food waste C. Domestic waste (paper products, rags, glass, metal, bottles, crockery, etc.) D. Cooking oil F. Operational waste – wood, scrap metal, mooring lines, tires G. Animal carcasses H. Fishing gear I. E-waste, lightbulbs, toner cartridges, batteries 	45 €/cbm		
C. Domestic waste special items – dated pyrotechnics	426 €/service 40 €/kg		Total cost results from the sum of the partial costs
C. Domestic waste special items – medical waste, syringe needles and other cutting materials	97 €/0.03 cbm 15 €/0.003 cbm		
D. Cooking oil from international transportation (outside Europe)	140 €/0.2 cbm		Animal by-products of Category 1 disposed of as waste for elimination
E. Incinerator ashes	100 €/0.2 cbm		Collected in a drum of 0.2 cbm
F. Operational waste – oily rags, absorbents, oil filters,	87 €/0.2 cbm		Collected in a drum of 0.2 cbm
F. Operational waste – empty paint cans and paint residues, hydrocarbon contaminated containers	100 €/0.2 cbm		Collected in a drum of 0.2 cbm
F. Operational waste – sorbent barriers	100 €/0.2 cbm		Collected in a drum of 0.2 cbm
F. Other operational waste	One-off-fee		Cost of the waste management operator plus 33%
Marpol – Annex V (Garbage – cargo residues)			Not included in the indirect fee
 J. Cargo residues or cargo-related residues, harmful for the marine environment (HME) – fumigation (phosphide) residues 	1197 €/service 20 €/kg		Total cost results from the sum of the partial costs: service cost of collection up to 30 kg plus extra cost for each extra kg
J. Cargo residues or cargo-related residues, harmful for the marine environment – other HME	One-off-fee		Subject to prior sampling. Cost of the waste management operator plus 33%
K. Cargo residues or cargo-related residues, non-harmful for the marine environment, to landfill (non-HME)	132 €/tonne		
K. Waste from cleaning the quay	TUP		Maximum 1 tonne per service
Marpol – Annex VI (Air Pollution)			
Exhaust gas-cleaning residues(scrubbers)	260 €/cbm		
Ozone-depleting substances and equipments containing such substances	One-off-fee		Cost of the waste management operator plus 33%
Other type of waste not covered by MARPOL			
Passively fished waste	Free		

a) In case of withdrawal or reduction of service, not communicated with at least 12 hours before the scheduled date/time for it, the Port Authority may charge up to 30% of the cost foreseen for the requested service;

b) Discounts: 5% for V > 100 cbm; 10% for V > 200 cbm for hydrocarbons and tank washing waters.

Overtime service provision

Unscheduled waste collection, to be carried out outside normal working hours (8am-12pm and 1pm-5pm, on working days), is subject to a surcharge to cover staff costs and equipment needed, in accordance with the tariffs established in the APFF, S.A. Regulations.

Additional supply of containers for waste collection

1 – Cost per supply, maintenance and cleaning of each container for domestic and food waste: 180 €/container (for an indivisible period of 30 days);

2 - For the supply of other kinds of containers, the requester shall be charged the price invoiced by the service provider plus 33%.